



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 213 OF 2023

Dr. Poonam Kedarnath Yadav ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. M. J. Nedumpara a/w Hemali Kurne a/w Neha Mishra, Adv. for
the Petitioner.

Mr. Y. M. Nakhwa, APP for the State/Respondent.

API Vaibhav Nannaware, Turbhe Police Station, New Mumbai.

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE &
ABHAY S. WAGHWASE, JJ**

DATED : MARCH 8, 2023

PC. :

1. We have heard this matter for sometime. We find that there are several questions, which have gone unanswered by the Investigating Officer, for example non-seizure of three out of four mobile phones alleged to be used for commission of the crime by the accused; some sort of pressure being brought upon the victim of crime for settlement of the dispute: the details of investigation made into the allegations of taking nude photographs of the victim of crime not being furnished and so on.

2. Besides, the Investigating Officer would also have to give explanation to this Court, as to why he preferred to file the charge-sheet in the present case without informing this Court about filing of the charge-sheet, especially when there are allegations made in this



petition that the investigation is being conducted in a shoddy manner and a prayer has also been made for change of the Investigating Officer.

3. In view of above, we direct the Investigating Officer to file a detailed affidavit on all aspects of the matter, including the allegations levelled against him.

4. Stand Over to **29th March, 2023.**

[ABHAY S. WAGHWASE, J.]

[SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.]