



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 213 OF 2023**

Poonam Kedarnath Yadav

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Mathew Nedumpara a/w. Adv. Himanshu Rai, Adv, Hemali Kurne, Adv. B. S. Munday for the Petitioner.

Mrs. M. M. Deshmukh, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

**DATED : 30<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2023**

**P.C.:**

1. Having heard Mr. Nedumpara, learned Counsel for the Petitioner for sometime.
2. Since, the contents in the Affidavit filed by the Investigating Officer are disputed in absence of there being any pleadings, we deems it appropriate to grant time of four weeks to the Petitioner to file rejoinder.
3. Stand over to 27/09/2023.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J)**

**(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)**